## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of May 7, 2024

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

## RESOLUTION AFFIRMING SUPPORT FOR THE CALIFORNIA REDWOOD COAST-HUMBOLDT COUNTY AIRPORT (ACV) TO HOST THE RUMBLE OVER THE REDWOODS AIRSHOW

**WHEREAS,** the California Redwood Coast-Humboldt County Airport (ACV), also known as the ACV Airport, is an aviation facility owned by the County of Humboldt; and

**WHEREAS,** the ACV Airport has an extensive aviation history inclusive of serving as a military facility during the United States involvement in World War II (WWII); and

**WHEREAS,** during the military presence at the ACV Airport the site was known as the Naval Auxiliary Air Station (NAAS) Arcata; and

**WHEREAS,** the ACV Airport today continues to serve as the home for the Aviation Branch of the United States Coast Guard's (USCG)-Sector Humboldt Bay; and

WHEREAS, a non-profit entity is currently being established, and is to be known as *Rumble Over the Redwoods*; and

WHEREAS, the *Rumble Over the Redwoods* non-profit entity being established desires to conduct an air show at the ACV Airport, entitled *Rumble Over the Redwoods,* on August 10<sup>th</sup> and 11<sup>th</sup>, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the *Rumble Over the Redwoods* pending non-profit entity has begun work with several world renowned pilots, air show performers, and owners of historical aircraft to participate in the inaugural *Rumble Over the Redwoods A*irshow; and

WHEREAS, the *Rumble Over the Redwoods* non-profit entity has coordinated with these aviation entities in the interest of trying to conduct an educational, and entertaining, aviation themed event with a focus on WWII era aircraft, and on introducing the young people of Humboldt County to aviation and aviation history; and

**WHEREAS,** the proposed *Rumble Over the Redwoods A*irshow is not anticipated to have any impact on airline flights or emergency operations of the USCG-Sector Humboldt Bay; and

**WHEREAS,** the Humboldt County-Department of Aviation is supportive of working with the *Rumble Over the Redwoods* non-profit and allowing a *Rumble Over the Redwoods* Airshow to occur at the ACV Airport.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The County of Humboldt hereby affirms its support of the collaborative effort to bring a safe, educational, and entertaining aviation event, known as the Rumble Over the Redwoods Airshow, to the region.
- 2. The County of Humboldt hereby acknowledges that all Federal, State, and Local Laws, Rules, and Regulations will be followed in the planning, preparation, and operational efforts associated with the Rumble Over the Redwoods Airshow.
- 3. The County of Humboldt, and the necessary Departments within, hereby commits to work together with the Rumble Over the Redwoods non-profit entity to advance the following shared objectives:
  - Introducing the young people residing in Humboldt County to aviation history;
  - Providing an accessible event that all can attend;
  - Promoting tourism activity in Humboldt County by providing a unique and exciting aviation event;

Dated: May 7, 2024

Rex Bohn, Chair Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

Adopted on motion by Supervsior, seconded by Supervisor, and the following vote:

AYES:SupervisorsNAYS:SupervisorsABSENT:SupervisorsABSTAIN:Supervisors

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) County of Humboldt )

I, TRACY DAMICO, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt, State of California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be an original made in the above-entitled matter by said Board of Supervisors at a meeting held in Eureka, California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors.

> Tracy Damico Clerk of the Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California